
1ffiililililililIffiIilfiililffi[ilm
80050919

ri ao o11 orn u. uFl tt'l ?Idil 1

v



COIITENTS

About the Authors

Preface

Aeknouhdgemenx

Pub lis h et's A e knou I e dge mm ts

About the Companion Website

PART 1 : APPRAISING RESEARCH

1 Research in Nursing

Learning outcomes
Historical and current context
How do we understand the nature of nursing research?

Who does research in nursing?

What is evidence-based practice?

What is the hierarclry of evidence and research?

How to involve the public in research

What is the relationship between research and nurse

education?

Chapter summary
Suggested further reading
Websites
References

2 Sources of Nursing Knowledge

Leaming outcomes

Scientific knowledge

Other sources of knowledge
Conceptualising nursing research

Chapter summary
Suggested further reading
Websites

References

1

3

3
4
8

10

11

13

15

xvt

xvtl

xlx

)o(

:o{r

L6

t7
T7

t7
18

2l
2l
22
24
27
28
28
28

29



v l

3

Nursing Reseorch

The Research Process

Learning outcomes

The stages ofthe research Process
Chapter summary

$rrggested further reading

Websites
Reference

Literature Searching

Learning outcomes

The purpose of searching for literature

Stages in the literanrre searching process

Chapter summary

Suggested fu rther reading

Websites
References

Critical Appraisal

Leaming outcomes

Why is a critical apPraisal needed?

What is reading anal5icallY?

Synthesis

Reading retrierrcd articles

Critical appraisal tools

Qrantitative research critique questions

Qralitative research critigue questions

Systematic review critique questions

ChaPter summarY

Suggested further reading

Websites

References

Literature Reviewing

Learning outcomes

What is a literature review?

What is the purpose of a literature review?

How do you carry out a literature rcview for a research project?

How do you wtite uP the summary of the literature in a revicw?

Referencing the research literature

Chapter summary

Suggested further reading

Websites

References

31

31
32
38

38
38

38

39

39

40
4l
51

52

52
52

53

)J
54
55

56

58

58
62

69

76

77
78

78

78

79

79

80

81

81

83

84
U)

86
85
86

t



Conlenls

PA R' l' 2 : l' l{ I'l PA Il 1,.\ G l'() R lU'l S I']'\I{C FI

7 llescrrrclr l.thics rrnd Coverlralrcc

Learning outcomes
Advancing knowledge, protecting from harm and

maintaining patient choice

Research Governance Framework
Research ethics approval

Chapter summary
Suggested fu rther reading

Websites

References

8 llcscarchingl')thicrrlly

Learning outcomes

Ethical principles
Informed consent to participate
Obtaining informed consent

Anonymity
Confidentiality
Data storage, retention and security

Potential harm to the researchers

The dual role ofresearcher and nurse

What members of a research ethics committee are lookinE for
Chapter summary
Suggested fu rther reading

Websites
References

9 l)eveloping lle scarch Qrcstions

Learning outcomes

Getting started - generating research questions

Where do research questions come from?
Finding the research question in published studies

Developing a research question

Research aims and objectives

Hypotheses
Feasibility
The link between the research question and method used

Chapter summary
Websites
References

3l

31

32

38

38

38

38

39

39

40

4l
)l

)z
)z
52

5J

53

)r+

))
56

5U

)U

62

69

76

77

78

78

78

79

79

80

81

81

83

84

d)

86

86

86

89

89

90

95

98

99
99
99

100

t0l
101

101

103

105

109

110

111

112
113

113

115

776
116
176

r17

Ltl

118

120
124

125

r28
729
130

131

131

132
t-tJ

lJ/



( Nursing Reseorch

l0 Writing a Research ProPosal

Learning outcomes

Preparing a dissertation or project proposal

Preparing an application for funding

Project management

Chapter summarY

Suggested further reading

Websites

References

PART3:DOINGRESEARCH

734
135
t37
144
L47
L47

148
148

t49

151

151

r52
153

155

158

159
160
t6l
161

L62
t62
163

163

11 Research Approaches and Design

Learning outcomes

Choosing a research design

Research approaches

Qralitative approaches

Qrantitative research

Exoerimental rescarch

Qrasi-orperimental research

Survef
Triangulation in research

Chapter zummarY

Suggested fu rther reading

Websites

References

SamplingTechniques

Learning outcomcs

Defning the population and samPle

Sampling frames

Sample size calculation in quantiative research

Sample size in qualitative research

Probability sampling

Non-probability samPling

Chapter summarY

Suggested further reading

Websites

References

Rigour and Trustworthiness in Resear''ch

Leaming outcomes

Rigour, 
"alidity 

and reliability in quantitative research

Rigour and trustworthiness in qualiative research

165

165

165
t66
t67
167

168

t7r
174
t75
t75
775

177

177
t77
181



134

134
IJ)
137

144
747

r47
r48
148

1-{9

151

I) I

152
153

155

158

t59
160

t67
lol
162

162

IOJ

r63

165

165

165

766
167

157

168

17r
174

tt)
775
175

177

177

177

181

l5

l-t

LOI]TOI]IS

Chapter summary
Suggested further reading

Websites
References

F)xpcrirnental I)csigns

Learning outcomes

What is an experimental design?

Randomised controlled trials

Cross-over trials

Qrasi-experiments
Stepped-wedge cluster-randomised trials

Ethical issues associated with experimental and

quasi-experimental designs

ChaPter summary
Suggested further reading

Websites
References

Qralitative Ilcscarch Approaches

Learning outcomes

Qrali tative approaches

Phenomenology
Ethnography
Grounded theory
ChaPter summary
Suggested further reading
Websites
References

l'lvirluation irnd Outcornes-basccl l{esclrch

Learning outcomes

Evaluation: what is it and why do it?

Are all evaluations the same?

What approaches can be used?

What outcomes are used in evaluation research?

Steps for conducting an evaluation research project

Chapter summary
Suggested further reading
Websites
References

Consensus N'lethods

Learning outcomes

Delphi technique

Nominal group technique

XI

784
184
184
184

1ti6

185

186

189

190

797
792

794
195

195

195

195

19 t-

197

198

200
203
205
208
208
208
209

210

2ro
217
212

273
216
276
278
279
279
220

221

227
222
223

l6

t7



l8

Nursing Reseorch

Consensus techniques

Differences between the consensus methods
Chapter summary
Suggested fu rther reading
Websites
References

Action Research

Learning outcomes

What is action research?

Definitions
Types of action research

Action research as a cyclical process

Participating in the reseatch process

Stages of action research

Ethical issues in action research

Advantages and disadvantages of action research

Contexts for action research

chapter summary
Suggested firrther reading
Webeites
References

Appendix

Case Studies and Other Research Approaches

Learning outcomes
Case studies
Historical research

Feminist research

chaPter sumrnary
Suggested fu rther reading
Websites
References

Systematic Literature Reviews

Learning outcomes

Why are systematic reviews needed?

What is a s1istematic review?

What are the advantages and disadvantages of
systematic reviews?

Stagcs in the qrstematic rwiew process

Chapter summary
Suggested further reading
Websitcs
References

Appendix

22s
226
227
227
228
228

2:29

229
230
232
233
234
235
237
242
2A
243
244
244
244
245
244

u7
247
248
25r
253
254
254
255
255

256

256
257
258

260
26t
267
268
268
269
270

L9



225
226
227
227
228
228

229

229
230
232

233
zJ+
235
237
141

242
243
244
244
244
245
246

217

247

248
251
253
254
254
25s
255

256

256
257
258

260
261
267
268
268
269
270

2l

Corlf L'n ls

l'lixed Nlethods

Learning outcomes
Rationale for the use of mixed methods

Applications of mixed methods

Implications of using mixed methods

chapter summary
Suggested fu rther reading
Websites
References

Sun'ey Design and Qrcstionnaires

Learning outcomes
What is a survey?

Survey designs

What makes survey research different from other

research methods?
Assumptions of survey methods

Data collection methods

The role of sampling in surveys

Ethical implications
What is a questionnaire?
Function of a questionnaire
Designing and developing questionnaires

Designing and developing measurement tools or rating scales

ways to improve resPonse rates

Advantages and disadvantages of surveys

Epidemiological research

Chapter summary
Suggested further reading
Websites
References

Intervien's

Learning outcomes
How do you conduct an interview?

Qralitative interviews

Qrantitative interviews
Focus group interviews
Telephone interviews
What are the power issues in interviews?

What are the advantages and disadvantages of interviewing?

Chapter summary
Suggested fu rther reading
Websites
References

xIl

275

275
275
277
287
287
281
287
282

283

283
284
284

286
288
288
289
290
290
291
297
298
299
301
302
303
305
JU5

305

22

306

306
306
309
372
314
315

315
316
316
377
377
317

23



XiV

)t

l.l u ls rnq Rc.:err rc lr

( )bscrl irtion s

Learning outcomes

What is observational research?

Structured observations

Unstructured observations

Data recording
Ethical issues

What are the advantages and disadvantages of
observational research?

Chapter summary
Suggested fu rther reading

Websites

References

()th cr )lcthods ol' I)at a Collcction

Learning outcomes
Tiiangulation in data collection
Using tests, scales and measurements

Using documents
Life history and biographical material
Critical incident technique
Diaries
Using archive material
Internet and web-based techniques

Chapter summary
Suggested further reading

Websites

References

Qr;rnti ttt ive I )rt a . \n irl.r,si s 
-l-echn iqucs

Learning outcomes

Statistical methods

Types of data
Descriptive statistics: Techniques for describing

quantitative data
Tables and charts

Correlation
Inferential statistics

Statistical hypotheses

Sampl.ing variation
Statistical hypothesis testing
Choosing a statistical method for data analysis

Using computer software for analysis

Data preparation, input, verification and cleaning

25

Jl9
319

319
320
324
326

327

JZt

327

328
329
329

3.r0

330

330
JJI

335
336
337

338
340
341

343

343
343
343

.115

345

346
347

349
350
J) I

353

354
J)+
355

358
360
360

26



319

319

319

320
JZ.+

326
327

327
327

328

329
329

330

330

330
331

335

336
JJ/

338
340
341
J+J

J+J

343
J+J

.1.r5

J z+)

346
J+t

349
350
351

353
J) /+

354
355

358

360

360

7
I

t
I

I

t

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

t

I

i
I

I

I

I

I

i

i

I

I

I

,

C ()Jllarllls

Ethical considerations

chapter summary
Suggested fu rther reading
Websites
References

27 Ql itativc l)ata ,\nrlvsis 'l'cchniques

Learning outcomes

Analysis of qualitative data

Preparing the data

Using computer software for analysis

Content analysis

Narrative analysis

Interpreting the findings
Chapter summary
Suggested fu rther reading

Websites
References

P.{l{'l' .l: SH,'\llING ltIiSnARCl I

Glossary of Terms

Index

2tt [)resenting ruril I)isscrninating lLcsearch

Learning outcomes
Dissemination of research

Writing up research papers

Preparing conference presentations

Chapter summary
Suggested fu rther reading

Websites
References

Using l{esearch in Practicc

Learning outcomes

Why should we use research in practice?

How do you 'do' evidence-based practice?

Origins and development of evidence-based practice

Critics of an evidence-based practice approach

Using research and evidence-based practice in practice

Chapter summary
Websites

References

362

363
363

363
JOr+

.16-5

365
366

368

369

370
373

374

377
377
377

379

:lttl

381

382
384
387

392
392
393
393

.19.r

394
395

396
398

399
399
402
402
402

404

4t6

29


