3 RD EDITION NURSING RESEARCH AN INTRODUCTION

PAM MOULE, HELEN AVEYARD & MARGARET GOODMAN



companion website

CONTENTS

Abo	out the Authors	xvi
Pre	face	xvii
Acknowledgements		xix
Pul	blisher's Acknowledgements	XX
Abo	out the Companion Website	xxi
PA	RT 1: APPRAISING RESEARCH	1
1	Research in Nursing	3
	Learning outcomes	3
	Historical and current context	4
	How do we understand the nature of nursing research?	8
	Who does research in nursing?	10
	What is evidence-based practice?	11
	What is the hierarchy of evidence and research?	13
	How to involve the public in research	15
	What is the relationship between research and nurse education?	16
	Chapter summary	17
	Suggested further reading	17
	Websites	17
	References	18
2	Sources of Nursing Knowledge	21
	Learning outcomes	21
	Scientific knowledge	22
	Other sources of knowledge	24
	Conceptualising nursing research	27
	Chapter summary	28
	Suggested further reading	28
	Websites	28
	References	29

3	The Research Process	31
	Learning outcomes The stages of the research process Chapter summary Suggested further reading Websites Reference	31 32 38 38 38 38 38
4	Literature Searching	39
	Learning outcomes The purpose of searching for literature Stages in the literature searching process Chapter summary Suggested further reading Websites References	39 40 41 51 52 52 52
5	Critical Appraisal	53
	Learning outcomes Why is a critical appraisal needed? What is reading analytically? Synthesis Reading retrieved articles Critical appraisal tools Quantitative research critique questions Qualitative research critique questions Systematic review critique questions Chapter summary Suggested further reading Websites References	53 54 55 58 62 69 76 77 78 78 78 78
6	Literature Reviewing	79
	Learning outcomes What is a literature review? What is the purpose of a literature review? How do you carry out a literature review for a research project? How do you write up the summary of the literature in a review? Referencing the research literature Chapter summary Suggested further reading Websites References	79 80 81 83 84 85 86 86 86

	Contents	ix
PA	RT 2: PREPARING FOR RESEARCH	87
7	Research Ethics and Governance	89
	Learning outcomes Advancing knowledge, protecting from harm and	89
	maintaining patient choice	90
	Research Governance Framework	95
	Research ethics approval	98
	Chapter summary	99
	Suggested further reading	99 99
	Websites References	100
	Kelelelices	100
8	Researching Ethically	101
	Learning outcomes	101
	Ethical principles	101
	Informed consent to participate	103
	Obtaining informed consent	105
	Anonymity	109
	Confidentiality	110 111
	Data storage, retention and security Potential harm to the researchers	111
	The dual role of researcher and nurse	113
	What members of a research ethics committee are looking for	113
	Chapter summary	115
	Suggested further reading	116
	Websites	116
	References	116
9	Developing Research Questions	117
	Learning outcomes	117
	Getting started – generating research questions	118
	Where do research questions come from?	120
	Finding the research question in published studies	124
	Developing a research question	125 128
	Research aims and objectives Hypotheses	128
	Feasibility	130
	The link between the research question and method used	131
	Chapter summary	131
	Websites	132
	References	133

10	Writing a Research Proposal	134
	Learning outcomes Preparing a dissertation or project proposal Preparing an application for funding Project management Chapter summary Suggested further reading Websites References	134 135 137 144 147 147 148 148
PA	RT 3: DOING RESEARCH	149
11	Research Approaches and Design Learning outcomes Choosing a research design Research approaches Qualitative approaches Quantitative research Experimental research Quasi-experimental research Surveys Triangulation in research Chapter summary Suggested further reading Websites References	151 151 152 153 155 158 159 160 161 161 162 162 163 163
12	Sampling Techniques Learning outcomes Defining the population and sample Sampling frames Sample size calculation in quantitative research Sample size in qualitative research Probability sampling Non-probability sampling Chapter summary Suggested further reading Websites References	165 165 166 167 167 167 168 171 174 175 175 175
13	Rigour and Trustworthiness in Research Learning outcomes Rigour, validity and reliability in quantitative research Rigour and trustworthiness in qualitative research	177 177 177 181

Х

xi

	Chapter summary	184
	Suggested further reading	184
	Websites	184
	References	184
14	Experimental Designs	186
	Learning outcomes	186
	What is an experimental design?	186
	Randomised controlled trials	189
	Cross-over trials	190
	Quasi-experiments	191
	Stepped-wedge cluster-randomised trials	192
	Ethical issues associated with experimental and	
	quasi-experimental designs	194
	Chapter summary	195
	Suggested further reading	195
	Websites	195
	References	195
15	Qualitative Research Approaches	197
	Learning outcomes	197
	Qualitative approaches	198
	Phenomenology	200
	Ethnography	203
	Grounded theory	205
	Chapter summary	208
	Suggested further reading	208
	Websites	208
	References	209
16	Evaluation and Outcomes-based Research	210
	Learning outcomes	210
	Evaluation: what is it and why do it?	211
	Are all evaluations the same?	212
	What approaches can be used?	213
	What outcomes are used in evaluation research?	216
	Steps for conducting an evaluation research project	216
	Chapter summary	218
	Suggested further reading	219
	Websites	219
	References	220
17	Consensus Methods	221
	Learning outcomes	221
	Delphi technique	222
	Nominal group technique	223

	Consensus techniques Differences between the consensus methods Chapter summary Suggested further reading Websites References	225 226 227 227 228 228
18	Action Research	229
	Learning outcomes What is action research? Definitions Types of action research Action research as a cyclical process Participating in the research process Stages of action research Ethical issues in action research Advantages and disadvantages of action research Contexts for action research Chapter summary Suggested further reading Websites References Appendix	229 230 232 233 234 235 237 242 242 242 242 243 244 244 244 244 245 246
19	Case Studies and Other Research Approaches	247
	Learning outcomes Case studies Historical research Feminist research Chapter summary Suggested further reading Websites References	247 248 251 253 254 254 255 255
20	Systematic Literature Reviews	256
	Learning outcomes Why are systematic reviews needed? What is a systematic review? What are the advantages and disadvantages of systematic reviews? Stages in the systematic review process	256 257 258 260 261
	Chapter summary	267
	Suggested further reading	268
	Websites References	268 269
	Appendix	270

	Contents	XIII
21	Mixed Methods	275
	Learning outcomes	275
	Rationale for the use of mixed methods	275
	Applications of mixed methods	277
	Implications of using mixed methods	281
	Chapter summary	281
	Suggested further reading	281
	Websites	281
	References	282
22	Survey Design and Questionnaires	283
	Learning outcomes	283
	What is a survey?	284
	Survey designs	284
	What makes survey research different from other	
	research methods?	286
	Assumptions of survey methods	288
	Data collection methods	288
	The role of sampling in surveys	289
	Ethical implications	290
	What is a questionnaire?	290
	Function of a questionnaire	291 291
	Designing and developing questionnaires	291
	Designing and developing measurement tools or rating scales	298
	Ways to improve response rates	301
	Advantages and disadvantages of surveys Epidemiological research	302
	Chapter summary	303
	Suggested further reading	305
	Websites	305
	References	305
23	Interviews	306
		306
	Learning outcomes How do you conduct an interview?	306
	Qualitative interviews	309
	Quantitative interviews	312
	Focus group interviews	314
	Telephone interviews	315
	What are the power issues in interviews?	315
	What are the advantages and disadvantages of interviewing?	316
	Chapter summary	316
	Suggested further reading	317
	Websites	317
	References	317

24	Observations	319
	Learning outcomes	319
	What is observational research?	319
	Structured observations	320
	Unstructured observations	324
	Data recording	326
	Ethical issues	327
	What are the advantages and disadvantages of	
	observational research?	327
	Chapter summary	327
	Suggested further reading	328
	Websites	329
	References	329
25	Other Methods of Data Collection	330
	Learning outcomes	330
	Triangulation in data collection	330
	Using tests, scales and measurements	331
	Using documents	335
	Life history and biographical material	336
	Critical incident technique	337
	Diaries	338
	Using archive material	340
	Internet and web-based techniques	341
	Chapter summary	343
	Suggested further reading	343
	Websites	343
	References	343
26	Quantitative Data Analysis Techniques	345
	Learning outcomes	345
	Statistical methods	346
	Types of data	347
	Descriptive statistics: Techniques for describing	
	quantitative data	349
	Tables and charts	350
	Correlation	351
	Inferential statistics	353
	Statistical hypotheses	354
	Sampling variation	354
	Statistical hypothesis testing	355
	Choosing a statistical method for data analysis	358
	Using computer software for analysis	360
	Data preparation, input, verification and cleaning	360

	Ethical considerations Chapter summary Suggested further reading Websites References	362 363 363 363 364
27	Qualitative Data Analysis Techniques	365
	Learning outcomes Analysis of qualitative data Preparing the data Using computer software for analysis Content analysis Narrative analysis Interpreting the findings Chapter summary Suggested further reading Websites References	365 366 368 369 370 373 374 377 377 377 377
PAI	RT 4: SHARING RESEARCH	379
28	Presenting and Disseminating Research	381
	Learning outcomes Dissemination of research Writing up research papers Preparing conference presentations Chapter summary Suggested further reading Websites References	381 382 384 387 392 392 393 393
29	Using Research in Practice	394
	Learning outcomes Why should we use research in practice? How do you 'do' evidence-based practice? Origins and development of evidence-based practice Critics of an evidence-based practice approach Using research and evidence-based practice in practice Chapter summary Websites References	394 395 396 398 399 399 402 402 402
Glo.	ssary of Terms	404
Ind		416